RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU)
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND THE MID-PENINSULA REGIONAL
OPEN SPACE DISTRICT (DISTRICT) FOR THE REPAIR AND FUTURE
NEGOTIATIONS TO TRANSFER OWNERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT OF THE
ALPINE ROAD TRAIL IN LOS TRANCOS WOODS TO THE DISTRICT, IN THE
UNINCORPORATED AREA OF PORTOLA VALLEY

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the County maintained the dirt right-of-way of Alpine Road between the Town of Portola Valley to the north and Page Mill Road near Skyline Boulevard to the south until a road failure in the mid-1990s closed the road to vehicular traffic; and

WHEREAS, the northern segment of Alpine Road crosses the District's Coal Creek Open Space Preserve (Preserve), and the Preserve borders the central and southern segments of Alpine Road to the west; and

WHEREAS, the District is interested in working with the County to repair Alpine Road in order to restore it as a regional public trail, and the County supports the District's effort to pursue these repairs under the County's continued jurisdiction of Alpine Road, so that the County can partner with the District to provide the benefits of County permitting support; and

WHEREAS, this Board has reviewed and concurs with the recommendation of the Director of Public Works.

IT IS FURTHER DETERMINED AND ORDERED that: The President of the Board of Supervisors is directed to execute a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Midpeninsula Open Space District for maintenance of the Alpine Road Trail and future negotiations to transfer ownership and or fee title to the District.

* * * * * *